ITEM NO.37

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23052-23053/2023

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, GUJARAT ELECTRICITY BOARD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 199351/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.b.gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. K.p.singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP (C) 23052 of 2023

Despite due service on respondent no.5, there is no appearance.

Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.6 to file counter affidavit.

.ecourtsindia.c

As requested, four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent nos.2 to 4.

-2-

List again on 02.05.2024.

SLP (C) 23053 of 2023

Despite due service on respondent no.9, there is no appearance.

Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.10 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent nos.2 to 4, 7 and 8.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent nos.5 and 6.

List again on 02.05.2024.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar