ITEM NO.21 REGISTRAR COURT SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23053/2023

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, GUJARAT ELECTRICITY BOARD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 27-03-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. C.B.Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

Mr. Arjun Basra, Adv.

Mr. Udian Sharma, AOR

Ms. Akshaya Jeba Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No. 23052-23053/2023

SLP(C) No. 23052/2023

Counter affidavit has already been filed by Respondent No.1.

Ms. Akshaya, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Udian Sharma, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Four weeks time is granted to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 and 5, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No. 6 has not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity on 2.5.2024. Hence, further opportunity to file counter affidavit is hereby declined.

SLP(C) No. 23053/2023

Counter affidavit has already been filed by Respondent No.1.

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 7 to 9, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Ms. Akshaya, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Udian Sharma, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 out of whom service is complete on respondent No.3 and incomplete for Respondent No.2.

Four weeks time is granted to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 10, to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file application seeking substitution of Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

List again on 9.5.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

MG